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and certain books and records produced by the Company in response to the demand 

made under 8 Del. C. § 220 (the “220 Demand”)—as to all other matters.1 

I. INTRODUCTION

1. Sexual harassment in the corporate environment has persisted for as

long as corporations have existed.  For most of that time, corporate fiduciaries 

convinced themselves that policing individual misbehavior was not their job. 

2. A series of stunning events over a short time span starting in mid-2016,

however, clarified both perceptions and realities of fiduciary obligation regarding 

workplace harassment and discrimination.   

3. First, in order to avoid a mandatory confidential arbitration clause in

her employment contract, former Fox News host Gretchen Carlson chose to forego 

a lucrative claim against her network, instead suing only the network’s boss, Roger 

Ailes, personally and publicly.  A short time later, numerous models, actresses, and 

other women who were sexually assaulted by movie producer Harvey Weinstein 

spoke up, followed by hundreds if not thousands of women in the workplace who 

suffered abusive behavior at the hands of corporate managers and executives, 

thereby launching the #MeToo movement into the mainstream.  

1 Unless otherwise noted, throughout the Complaint all emphasis is added.  



4. Corporate directors who once rationalized “putting their heads in the

sand” about illegal harassment and discrimination in the workplace by labeling 

incidents brought to their attention as “isolated” conduct by “deviant” individuals 

were forced to confront the reality that such misconduct was both all-too-common 

and wholly unacceptable.   

5. Importantly, the corporate world evolved, recognizing that directors

were responsible for acting in good faith to attempt to prevent such misconduct 

within the corporations they oversee, and surely to hold accountable officers and 

managers who engage in severe (and persistent) sexual misconduct. 

6. Whatever complex judgments corporate boards face today, it is

inconceivable that any board of directors can still justify inaction when they know 

that a senior officer has engaged in years upon years of sexual harassment and assault 

of lower-level employees and other less powerful individuals.  Nor can fiduciaries 

can claim to believe their duties permit them to stand by idly while a controlling 

stockholder or senior officer continues such misconduct even after being caught and 

warned to cease and desist. 

7. Considering the progress corporate America has made to move beyond

an era that tolerated the likes of Roger Ailes, Harvey Weinstein, and Jeffrey Epstein 

for far too long, the continued protection that the board of directors (the “Board”) of 

fashion business Guess still provides to the Company’s controller, co-founder, and 
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longtime senior officer, Paul Marciano (as defined above, “P. Marciano”), is the 

epitome of bad faith and disloyalty.   

8. Allowing the Guess Board to sidestep accountability despite their 

tolerance of P. Marciano’s sustained, despicable, and abusive sexual misconduct 

would send a message to other corporate boards that they can return to treating 

sexual harassment issues within their companies as not being their responsibility. 

9. Before 2018, the Guess Board surely suspected, if not outright knew, 

that P. Marciano treated the Company’s models as his personal harem, forcing them 

to engage in nonconsensual sexual acts.  In 2009, one model reported an alleged 

instance of sexual assault to Guess’s human resources department and was told “this 

is not the first time this has happened with Mr. Marciano.”  In or around early 2018, 

several models, including Kate Upton, levied high profile accusations of further 

sexual harassment and assault against P. Marciano.   

10. Any lingering doubt about P. Marciano’s inability or refusal to conduct 

himself lawfully was removed following a special committee (the “Special 

Committee”) investigation that found in June 2018 (the “2018 Investigation”) that 

“plausible allegations of improper conduct” by P. Marciano “could, and did, arise.” 

11. The Board initially resolved to remove P. Marciano as a corporate 

officer and Chairman of the Board (while allowing him to remain on the Board in 
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light of his and his brothers’ substantial equity stake), and to adopt specific anti-

harassment policies and consequences for continued sexual misconduct.   

12. Just a few months later, however, the Board inexplicably reversed its 

own decision, resolving in January 2019 to keep P. Marciano on as the Company’s 

Chief Creative Officer.  Having left P. Marciano in position to abuse Guess models 

and other personnel, the Board further abandoned their duty to protect the Company 

from known internal threats by continually ignoring an ongoing stream of continued 

allegations of P. Marciano’s predatory behavior.   

13. For example, the Board has been informed that a women identified 

below as Jane Doe 1 alleged that, in February 2020, P. Marciano lured her to an 

apartment under false pretenses and forcibly sexually assaulted her.  A woman 

identified below as Jane Doe 2 alleged that, in July 2020, P. Marciano sexually 

harassed her during a Guess photoshoot.  Another woman, identified below as Jane 

Doe 3 alleged that in September and December 2019, P. Marciano lured her into an 

apartment and then forcibly sexually assaulted her.   

14. Despite continued allegations of misconduct, the Guess Board – all 

Defendants in this action – continues to allow P. Marciano to hold his position and 

abuse his power so he can literally force himself on one model after another.   

15. The Board’s obeisance to P. Marciano has landed them in personal 

financial jeopardy.  On March 16, 2022, Jane Doe 1 and Jane Doe 2 filed claims 
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against four of the seven current members of the Guess Board for aiding and abetting 

violations of California’s Fair Employment and Housing Act, Cal. Gov. Code § 

12940, (with P. Marciano being a fifth director not named in the suit).   

16. This statutory tort claim creates personal liability for a majority of the

Guess Board, and is not subject to any heightened pleading requirement.  The 

Company, however, is presumably covering the personal defense costs of a majority 

of the Guess Board, and may be asked to fund a settlement.  

17. In sum, P. Marciano and all other Defendants are actively breaching

their duty of loyalty (as well as any common notion of human decency).  Judicial 

intervention is needed. 

II. PARTIES

18. Plaintiff Employees’ Retirement System of Rhode Island has been a

beneficial owner of Guess common stock since July 2018. 

19. Nominal Defendant Guess designs, markets, distributes, and licenses

a lifestyle collection of contemporary apparel, denim, handbags, watches, eyewear, 

footwear, and other related consumer products.  Guess is a Delaware corporation 

headquartered in Bioggio, Switzerland.  Guess’s stock trades on the New York Stock 

Exchange under the ticker symbol “GES.” 

20. Defendant P. Marciano currently serves as Guess’s Chief Creative 

Officer and has been a member of the Guess Board since 1990.  From August 2015 
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until June 2018, P. Marciano served as Executive Chairman of the Board.  From 

2007 until August 2015, P. Marciano served as the Company’s chief executive 

officer (“CEO”) and Vice Chairman of the Board, and between 1999 and 2007, he 

served as Co-Chairman of the Board and Co-CEO with his brother M. Marciano. 

From 1981 until 2009, P. Marciano served as Creative Director for Guess.  From 

1992 to 2000, P. Marciano also served as the Company’s President and Chief 

Operating Officer and from 1990 to 1992, P. Marciano served as the Company’s 

Senior Executive Vice President.   

21. As of July 1, 2022, P. Marciano beneficially owned 20,519,108 Guess 

shares, including 7,643,012 shares that are also deemed to be beneficially owned by 

M. Marciano.  In total, these shares represent 37.7% of the Company’s outstanding 

shares.  When combined with the shares solely owned by M. Marciano, the brothers 

collectively own 45.9% of the Company’s outstanding shares. 

22. Defendant M. Marciano is one of Guess’s founders and has served as 

a director of the Company since its establishment, with the exception of a brief 

absence in 1993.  Since 1981, M. Marciano has served in a number of senior 

executive positions, including Chairman of the Board from 2007 until 2012 and 

again from June 2018 until August 2020, and also as Co-Chairman of the Board and 

Co-CEO, together with his brother P. Marciano, from 1999 and 2007.  M. Marciano 

retired as a Company employee in January 2012 but provided the Company with 
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consulting services from the time of his retirement until January 2015.  M. Marciano 

also served as the Company’s Interim CEO from February 2, 2019 until February 

19, 2019.   

23. As of July 1, 2022, M. Marciano beneficially owned 12,086,907 Guess

shares, including 7,643,012 shares that are also deemed to be beneficially owned by 

P. Marciano.  In total, these shares represent 22.2% of the Company’s outstanding

shares.  When combined with the shares solely owned by P. Marciano, the brothers 

collectively own 45.9% of the Company’s outstanding shares. 

24. Defendant Yemenidjian has served as Chairman of the Board since

August 2020 and has been a member of the Board since 2005.  Yemenidjian also 

served as a member of the Special Committee and helped lead the 2018 

Investigation.  Moreover, Yemenidjian currently serves as a Trustee of Baron 

Investment Funds Trust and Baron Select Fund, in which Guess has previously held 

investments for its Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, of which Defendants 

Alberini and P. Marciano are participants. 

25. Defendant Alberini has served as the Company’s CEO and a member

of the Board since February 2019.  Alberini’s relationship with Guess and the 

Marcianos spans over two decades, leading to Forbes heralding Alberini as the 



Marcianos’ “valuable lieutenant.”2  From 2000 until 2010, Alberini served as 

Guess’s President and Chief Operating Officer.  Alberini also served as a member 

of the Board from December 2000 to September 2011. 

26. Alberini’s professional relationship with M. Marciano and P. Marciano

extends outside of their roles at Guess and includes a co-investment in a privately-

held faux fur company ( ), in which the Marcianos and Alberini collectively 

own 20% of the equity.  The three initially acquired 10% of  in October 2019, 

while Alberini was serving as the Company’s CEO, and increased their ownership 

to 20% in January 2022.  The three collectively convinced the rest of the Board that 

they should be allowed to invest in  personally instead of allowing Guess to 

make the investment.   

27. Defendant Livingston has been a member of the Board since June

2019.  Livingston’s professional affiliation with Guess begin in 1989 when she 

started as an employee of Guess’s global watch licensee, Callanen International and 

later, Sequel AG, another Guess watch licensee.  She rose through the ranks until 

she ultimately served as President and CEO of Callanen, and later, Sequel AG, from 

1998 to 2016.  

2 Abram Brown, The Epic Fall of Guess Jeans And The Marciano Brothers, FORBES 
(July 19, 2015), https://www.forbes.com/sites/abrambrown/2015/07/01/the-fall-of-
guess-jeans-and-the-marciano-brothers/?sh=157713aa1469. 
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28. Defendant Chidoni has been a director of the Company since 2002.

Chidoni also served as a member of the Special Committee and helped lead the 2018 

Investigation. 

29. Defendant Weinswig has been a member of the Board since October

2018.   

30. The parties identified in ¶¶20-29 are referred to collectively herein as

the “Defendants” or the “Director Defendants.” 

III. SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

A. The Marcianos Are the Founders and Controllers of Guess

31. Guess was established in 1981 by four brothers: Georges Marciano,

M. Marciano, Armand Marciano, and P. Marciano.  Beginning by selling designer 

jeans, the Marciano brothers grew Guess into a worldwide apparel designer and 

retailer, with marketing campaigns that featured celebrity models such as Anna 

Nicole Smith and Kate Upton.  Guess also grants licenses to design, manufacture, 

and distribute eyewear, watches, handbags, footwear, kids’ and infants’ apparel, 

outerwear, fragrance, jewelry, and other fashion accessories.   

32. P. Marciano and M. Marciano have controlled Guess since its founding

in 1981.  In a 2015 report, Forbes described Guess as “a family-run company—
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family dominated really,” and noted that “the Marcianos had never shared power 

with anyone.”3   

33. Before even addressing their near-majority equity ownership, discussed

below, the Marcianos actively control the Company’s operations, serving in a variety 

of senior management positions throughout the Company’s four decades, including 

serving as Co-CEOs.  M. Marciano has served on the Board since the Company’s 

inception.4  And P. Marciano has continuously served on the Board since 1990. 

Either M. Marciano or P. Marciano have held the title of Chairman of the Board for 

a combined 18 years.   

34. Reflecting their disregard for Guess’s own governance policies and

practices, the documents the Company produced in response to the 220 Demand 

reflect that M. Marciano and P. Marciano chose not to complete the perfunctory 

director and officer questionnaires that is standard practice for directors and officers 

of publicly-traded companies. 

35. Besides their role as founders and operational managers of Guess, the

Marcianos control the Company through significant equity positions.  The 

3 Abram Brown, The Epic Fall of Guess Jeans And The Marciano Brothers, FORBES 
(July 19, 2015, 9:49 a.m. EDT), https://www.forbes.com/sites/abrambrown/ 
2015/07/01/the-fall-of-guess-jeans-and-the-marciano-brothers/?sh=157713aa1469. 
4 M. Marciano briefly left the Board from January 1993 to May 1993. 
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Company’s most recent annual report, filed with the SEC on March 24, 2022, states 

that P. Marciano and M. Marciano are the Company’s “Principal Stockholders.”   

36. The Marcianos’ equity ownership has steadily increased since 

allegations of P. Marciano’s sexual abuse began to surface, almost exclusively as a 

result of the Company’s repurchases of over a quarter of its outstanding shares.  That 

includes a $175 million accelerated repurchase program the Company entered into 

in March 2022 and completed in June 2022.  According to Guess’s 2018 annual 

proxy statement, the Marciano brothers owned approximately 30% of the 

Company’s outstanding shares.  Now, the Marciano brothers own approximately 

46% of the Company’s outstanding shares.  In other words, while the Marcianos’ 

misconduct should put the Board at odds with the “Principal Stockholders” and leave 

their control over Guess in doubt, the Board instead is using hundreds of millions of 

dollars belonging to all stockholders as a tool to insulate the Marcianos.   

37. The Marcianos further solidified their control over the Company by 

stocking the Board with long-time relationships that would not challenge their 

whims.  The most striking example is Alberini, who has been heralded as the 

Marcianos’ “valuable lieutenant,” and with whom the Marcianos share a decades-

long professional and financial relationship.  Similarly, Defendant Livingston’s 

roots with the Company trace back to 1989, where she remained a loyal Guess-

affiliated employee for the next 27 years.   

12 









B. P. Marciano’s Sordid History of Severe Sexual Misconduct 

42. P. Marciano has been accused of sexually harassing and assaulting

numerous women over the course of nearly four decades.   

43. For example, a February 2022 The Daily Beast interview with former

model Eileen Toal (“Toal”) details how P. Marciano sexually assaulted her in 1983, 

when she was just 18 years old and working at a store owned by the Marcianos. 

44. Toal alleged that while giving her a ride from the store, P. Marciano

forced her to perform oral sex on him in his red Ferrari 308.9  Toal further alleged 

that when she informed M. Marciano – her boyfriend at the time – about 

P. Marciano’s actions, but M. Marciano simply responded, “That’s just Paul.”10

45. According to recent complaints, P. Marciano continued to harass and

assault women over the next four decades.  The personal experiences of some of 

those women are discussed below, and their complaints also relayed allegations from 

other women.  According to those complaints: 

 In or around 1993, three women filed a sexual misconduct complaint
against P. Marciano;

9 Diana Falzone, “I Was Sexually Assaulted” in 1983 by Fashion Mogul Paul 
Marciano, DAILY BEAST (Feb. 10, 2022, 1:02 P.M. ET), 
https://www.thedailybeast.com/i-was-sexually-assaulted-in-1983-by-fashion-
mogul-paul-marciano. 
10 Id. 
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 In or around 2002, P. Marciano invited a 17-year-old girl to his home
for a “test shoot,” where P. Marciano groped her breasts and placed his
mouth on her breast without her consent; and

 In or around 2000 to 2007, P. Marciano enticed a woman to come to
the Company’s office on multiple occasions to discuss her fashion
brand, but then molested her.11

46. Lindsey Ring (“Ring”), a former Guess model, filed a lawsuit in 2009

in Los Angeles Superior Court against Guess and P. Marciano, in which she alleged 

that beginning in May 2008 P. Marciano repeatedly kissed her, made sexual 

comments to her, touched her inappropriately and without her consent, groped her 

breasts and buttocks, and whispered that he wanted to “take her right there.”12  After 

she reported this incident to Guess’s human resources department, she was allegedly 

told “this is not the first time this has happened with Mr. Marciano.”13  Ring further 

claimed that the Company’s human resources department merely directed her to 

avoid being alone with P. Marciano. 

11 See GUESS220Demand_0001061; GUESS220Demand_0001091. 
12 Tom Sykes, After Kate Upton’s Allegations, New Sex Claims Against Guess’ Paul 
Marciano Surface, DAILY BEAST (Feb. 1, 2018, 7:34 PM ET) 
https://www.thedailybeast.com/after-kate-uptons-allegations-new-sex-claims-
against-guess-paul-marciano-surface. 
13 Nick Divito, Model Says Guess? Co-CEO Is a Masher, COURTHOUSE NEWS SERV.
(Sept. 28, 2009),  https://www.courthousenews.com/model-says-guess-co-ceo-is-a-
masher/. 
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47. In January 2018, Kate Upton (“Upton”) publicly revealed on Twitter

and Instagram that P. Marciano had repeatedly assaulted her while she worked as a 

model for Guess.  Model Zienna Eve Sonne Williams replied, seconding Upton’s 

allegations and saying “I’ve heard it from SO many girls.  Especially the ones that 

are found through Instagram and do[]a lot of ‘test’ shoots.”14   

48. Model Miranda Vee (“Vee”) responded in turn echoing the allegations

and revealing: 

I tr[ied] to speak up about it but they made me sign a disclosure 
agreement.  I was one of those girls he gave a test shoot to & then 
decided to introduce me to his friend Mohammad [H]adid & when I 
decided to speak about it & they found out they threatened me.  As sick 
as it sounds it’s true and these men are pigs who use the[ir] power over 
woman who only has a dream to be a “guess girl.”15 

Several weeks later, Vee filed a report with the Los Angeles Police Department, 

which, according to her attorney, “alleg[ed] sexual assault against both Paul 

Marciano and Mohamed Hadid.”16 

14 Jessica Migala, Kate Upton Just Accused A Major Fashion Exec Of Sexual 
Harassment, WOMEN’S HEALTH (Feb. 1, 2018) 
https://www.womenshealthmag.com/life/a19995782/kate-upton-guess-paul-
marciano/. 
15 Id. 
16 Lisa Ryan, Model Files Police Report Accusing Paul Marciano and Mohamed 
Hadid of Sexual Assault, THE CUT (Feb. 14, 2018), 
https://www.thecut.com/2018/02/miranda-vee-police-report-marciano-hadid.html. 
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49. In a subsequent interview with Time published on February 7, 2018,

Upton described Marciano’s harassment and assault in detail, which began when she 

was 18 years old: 

After the first day of shooting the Guess Lingerie campaign [on July 
25, 2010], Paul Marciano said he wanted to meet with me.  As soon as 
I walked in with photographer Yu Tsai, Paul came straight up to me, 
forcibly grabbed my breasts and started feeling them — playing with 
them actually.  After I pushed him away, he said, “I’m making sure 
they’re real.” 

Despite doing everything I could physically do to avoid his touch 
throughout the meeting, he continued to touch me in a very dominating 
and aggressive way, grabbing my thighs, my arms to pull me closer, my 
shoulders to pull me closer, my neck, my breasts, and smelling me. He 
then told Yu Tsai to leave us alone.  I was able to send a quick text to 
Yu Tsai asking him to stay.  He did, but that did not stop Paul’s constant 
grabbing.  I was extremely shaken, surprised and scared. 

At one point he forcibly grabbed the back of my head so that I could 
not move and started kissing my face and my neck.  I remember not 
wanting to say “Get off of me” because I didn’t want to open my mouth 
to say anything because I didn’t want him to be able to put his tongue 
in my mouth.  I had two options: do everything I could to wiggle away 
and avoid his pursuit, or punch the CEO of Guess.  So I decided to just 
wiggle away. 

Then Paul insisted that he walk me up to my hotel room.  I immediately 
declined.  The only thing I was thinking is if he touches me like that in 
public, I can’t imagine what he’d try to do in private.  Thankfully, Yu 
Tsai stepped in and insisted he’d do it.  I was so relieved and felt like I 
had barely escaped. 

The next Guess shoot I worked on was about a month later.  As soon as 
I went up to my hotel room, Paul started calling me asking to come up 
and see how my room is.  I politely declined several times. 



He continued to insist.  He said he was already in the hotel lobby.  He 
even called my room from the hotel lobby desk.  After several denials, 
I just turned off my phone and locked the door and tried to get some 
sleep.  I was terrified.  All I could think was if he was able to get into 
my room it would not be good. 

The next day, I learned that I had been fired from the shoot.  Someone 
had called my agency to say I had gotten fat and would not be needed 
on set [that day].  I was devastated, especially because at this point no 
one from Guess had even seen me.17 

50. Upton alleged that after these events, P. Marciano continued to harass

her through constant inappropriate text messages.   

51. Yu Tsai (“Tsai”), the photographer referenced by Upton, told Time that

he witnessed P. Marciano’s harassment and corroborated details of Upton’s 

allegations.  Guess then fired Tsai from scheduled shoots with Upton.   

52. Upton asserted that P. Marciano continued to harass her on her shoots.

After these shoots, which were held in late September and early October 2010, 

P. Marciano attempted to physically force Upton to go to dinner with him.  Upton

alleged that after she refused, P. Marciano degraded her at a final shoot in May 2011 

– saying “[g]et that fat pig off my set” – and then stopped hiring Upton for shoots

and spread rumors that she was unprofessional.   

17 Eliana Dockterman, “I’m Not Going to Let Him Intimidate Me Anymore.” Kate 
Upton Speaks Out on Alleged Harassment by Guess Co-Founder Paul Marciano, 
TIME (Feb. 7, 2018, 4:46 PM EST), https://time.com/5137456/kate-upton-paul-
marciano-interview/. 
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53. After Upton became world-famous, Guess attempted to re-hire her.

Upton refused, noting that P. Marciano continued sending her harassing messages. 

54. After Upton came forward with her allegations in Time, The Blast

reported that another former model accused P. Marciano of sexually assaulting her 

during a 2016 meeting.  The model told The Blast that she discussed the incident 

with other Guess employees, who told her “[t]hat’s just how it goes.”18  The model 

also told The Blast that one Guess photographer told her that P. Marciano was known 

for requesting private photos of models’ breasts from photo shoots.  The model 

alleged that P. Marciano continued to harass her over messaging apps when she was 

trying to get Guess to hire her again.  

C. The Board Forms a Special Committee in 2018 But Fails to Take
Action Despite Finding Reason to Credit the Allegations Against P.
Marciano

55. The Time interview with Upton regarding P. Marciano’s misconduct

put the Company’s business at risk.  Shortly after its publication, on 

February 7, 2018, the Board held a special meeting to discuss the myriad allegations 

levied against P. Marciano.  M. Marciano did not recuse himself from the meeting. 

18 Guess Founder Paul Marciano Accused of Sexual Assault by Multiple Models, 
BLAST (Feb. 7, 2018, 10:04 A.M.), https://theblast.com/c/paul-marciano-guess-
sexual-assault-accusations/. 
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56. Patricia Glaser of Glaser Weil LLP (“Glaser Weil”) was present at the

meeting and advised the full Board about its members’ fiduciary duties.  It is not 

clear who invited Glaser Weil to attend the meeting.  Victor Herrero (“Herrero”), 

who was Guess’s CEO and a director at the time, moved to form a special committee 

consisting of Yemenidjian and Chidoni (as defined above, the “Special Committee”) 

to investigate the allegations against P. Marciano (as defined above, the “2018 

Investigation”).  M. Marciano seconded the motion and the full Board agreed.  

57. According to the resolutions forming the Special Committee, the full

Board retained discretion to approve any action required by law to be considered by 

the full Board and the Board initially resolved it would not approve any such action 

without the prior favorable recommendation of the Special Committee. 

58. These resolutions did not last very long.  At an April 19, 2018 meeting,

the Board amended the resolutions to clarify that the Special Committee shall make 

recommendations to the full Board when it deems appropriate but removed the 

provision stating that the Board shall not approve any action without a prior 

favorable recommendation by the Special Committee.   

59. Thus, the full Board reserved the authority for itself to dictate the

Company’s response to the allegations against P. Marciano even if the Special 

Committee opposed such actions.  Both P. Marciano and M. Marciano participated 

in this meeting and approved these resolutions. 
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60. The Special Committee conducted its investigation from February

through June 2018 with the assistance of Glaser Weil.   

61. Before the Special Committee was formed, the full (controlled) Board

had been “investigating” the allegations against P. Marciano, with the assistance of 

O’Melveny & Myers (“O’Melveny”).  Notably, O’Melveny had defended P. 

Marciano personally against Ring’s 2009 lawsuit and therefore should have had no 

role investigating these allegations on behalf of the Company.19  Nonetheless, the 

Special Committee relied on work previously performed by O’Melveny.  

62. As part of the 2018 Investigation, the Special Committee purportedly

collected and reviewed approximately 1.5 million documents and interviewed, 

among others, certain women who had levied allegations against P. Marciano and 

who also agreed to be interviewed.  All told, the Special Committee and its advisors 

interviewed 23 individuals.  The Special Committee also relied on materials and 

information gathered by O’Melveny from its interviews of 21 individuals. 

63. O’Melveny’s involvement in the initial stages of the 2018 Investigation

directly impeded the Special Committee’s later investigation.  For example, four 

women who accused P. Marciano of improper conduct refused to speak to the 

19 See ¶46, supra. 
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Special Committee.20  Some of those women specifically informed the Special 

Committee “that they were uncomfortable participating in an investigative process 

that was initially conducted by counsel for Mr. Marciano [i.e., O’Melveny].”21  In 

its report, the Special Committee speculated without any evidence (or logic) that 

these reasons may have been pre-textual.  The Special Committee did not bother to 

articulate what supposed pretext a potential victim would have to speak with the 

Special Committee, other than a common recognition that O’Melveny’s 

investigation was neither serious nor impartial. 

64. The Special Committee presented its findings and recommendations in

a terse, eight-page memorandum to the full Board on June 7, 2018 (the “Special 

Committee Report”).  M. Marciano once again attended this meeting.  P. Marciano 

addressed the Board at the beginning of the meeting and then left. 

65. The Special Committee Report indicates that the Special Committee,

and in turn the Board, did not take its investigation seriously.  The Special 

Committee Report is shockingly brief, includes no facts underlying the Committee’s 

conclusions, and includes no analysis of the strength of any legal claims.   

20 One of the women did initially speak with O’Melveny. 
21 Guess220Demand_0001412. 
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66. The Special Committee Report admits that “allegations against Mr.

Marciano include claims of inappropriate comments and texts, and unwanted 

advances including kissing and groping.”22   

67. However, the Special Committee Report downplays many of the

women’s allegations because they “could not be corroborated.”23  This assertion is 

particularly offensive, given (a) the sheer litany of allegations against P. Marciano 

over decades and (b) instances of sexual assault almost invariably take place without 

witnesses and are not susceptible to independent corroboration.   

68. Nonetheless, and even with its bias favoring P. Marciano, the Special

Committee was forced to conclude that its investigation “confirmed that, in certain 

occasions, Mr. Marciano exercised poor judgment in his communications with 

models and photographers, and that he placed himself in situations with models and 

employees in connection with his duties at the Company where plausible allegations 

of improper conduct could, and did, arise.”24   

69. The Special Committee Report also noted that P. Marciano failed to

complete anti-harassment training from 2013 to 2017. 

22 Guess220Demand_0001412. 
23 Guess220Demand_0001413. 
24 Guess220Demand_0001413. (emphasis added). 
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70. Finally, the Special Committee Report noted that the Company itself

had reached financial settlements totaling $500,000 with five women who accused 

P. Marciano of sexual misconduct.

71. The Board, again including M. Marciano, reconvened on June 11, 2018,

to further consider the Special Committee Report.  Showing their misplaced 

loyalties, the Board swept the sustained and serious allegations against P. Marciano 

under the rug.   

72. The members of the Board acknowledged that they were personally

conflicted by the findings of the Special Committee’s investigation.  Specifically, 

during the meeting, the Board discussed “the facts pertaining to, and merits of, the 

current and possible legal claims against Paul Marciano, the Corporation, and the 

Board arising from the allegations of improper conduct by Paul Marciano and the 

defenses thereto.”25  Thus, putting aside their loyalties and beholdenness to the 

Marcianos in general, they were personally incentivized to turn a blind eye to P. 

Marciano’s sexual abuse. 

73. Ultimately, the Board (other than M. Marciano, who recused himself

from the vote but otherwise participated) determined that P. Marciano would: (a) 

step down immediately as the Company’s Chairman while remaining a director; (b) 

25 GUESS220Demand_0001120.  (emphasis added). 
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transition his duties as Chief Creative Officer to Herrero, the Company’s CEO at the 

time; (c) cease serving as a Company executive upon the expiration of his 

employment agreement on January 30, 2019, when Herrero would assume all of his 

duties and responsibilities; and (d) cease receiving Guess compensation following 

January 30, 2019.   

74. The Board also resolved that P. Marciano, and every other Company

representative, must ensure there is at least one witness present at all times during 

the modeling and photographic process.   

75. The Board further resolved to amend the Company’s Code of Ethics to

require: 

 All employment agreements with senior executives to explicitly specify
that sexual misconduct as grounds for a “for cause” termination;

 Any allegation of misconduct by a senior executive to be promptly
disclosed to the Board and the Company’s Human Resources and Legal
Departments;

 Any settlement resulting from allegations of misconduct by senior
executives be reported to the Board;

 All communications with models or prospective models be kept by a
designated person at the Company and available for inspection;

 All meetings will models or prospective models to be conducted with
at least two Company representatives at all times; and

 All test shoots contracts with models include an acknowledgement, in
capital letters, that no further shoots or other inducements have been
promised by the Company.
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76. Finally, the Board resolved that every Company executive must attend

annual anti-harassment training as a condition to their continued employment. 

D. The Board Slaps Marciano on the Wrist And Then Reverses Itself,
Letting Him Continue Serving as a Highly-Paid Executive

77. As set forth above, following its 2018 Investigation, the only real

consequence the Board decided to impose on P. Marciano was to have him step 

down as an executive in six months’ time, while maintaining his position as a 

director and significant stockholder.  

78. Yet, the Board swiftly reversed course, ignored the conclusions of the

Special Committee Report, and re-installed P. Marciano into his executive position.  

79. On January 7, 2019, when Defendant M. Marciano—the new Chairman

of the Board and P. Marciano’s brother—was unable to attend a Board meeting, the 

Board asked P. Marciano to serve as Chairman for that meeting.26 

80. Then, and without explanation, at a January 17, 2019 Board meeting,

Defendant Yemenidijian (who also served on the Special Committee) abruptly 

“indicated that the minutes should reflect that the independent directors have asked 

Mr. Paul Marciano to consider continuing to serve in his current role as Chief 

26 Guess220Demand_0001169. 
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Creative Officer on an at-will basis after the term of his current employment 

agreement expires on January 30, 2019.”27  P. Marciano agreed to this request. 

81. No explanation was provided—either in the documents produced in

response to the 220 Demand or in Guess’s public filings—for why the Board 

requested that P. Marciano continue serving as a Company officer. 

82. In other words, the Board inexplicably reinstated P. Marciano into his

executive position of power despite (a) finding a mere seven months earlier that P. 

Marciano “exercised poor judgment in his communications with models and 

photographers, and that he placed himself in situations with models and employees 

in connection with his duties at the Company where “plausible allegations of 

improper conduct could, and did, arise” and (b) stripping P. Marciano of his title as 

Chairman and determining that he should no longer serve as a Company officer.    

83. Since the conclusion of the 2018 Investigation, P. Marciano has

enjoyed lucrative benefits from continuing to serve as the Chief Creative Officer of 

Guess.  Since that time, P. Marciano has earned total compensation worth: 

(a) $6,377,553 in fiscal year 2020; (b) $11,224,918 in fiscal year 2021; and

(c) $12,613,674 in fiscal year 2022.

27 Guess220Demand_0001146. 
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84. P. Marciano has also continued to benefit by entering into numerous

related party transactions with Guess, including those referenced supra in ¶¶40-41. 

E. P. Marciano Continues to Engage in Sexual Misconduct After the 
2018 Investigation 

85. Despite (a) the 2018 Investigation, (b) the Board’s decision to strip P.

Marciano of his role as Chairman of the Board, (c) the Board’s decision not to renew 

P. Marciano’s employment agreement for his role as Chief Creative Officer

(expiring January 30, 2019), and (d) the amendments to the Company’s Code of 

Ethics “in an effort to prevent misconduct, to facilitate the reporting of any alleged 

misconduct, and to avoid even the appearance of improper or unbecoming 

conduct,”28 described at ¶¶55-76, supra, P. Marciano continued to engage in sexual 

misconduct with Guess models.   

86. Detailed below are three specific examples of P. Marciano’s recidivist

sexual abuse following the conclusion of the 2018 Investigation (each of which the 

Board in bad faith chose to ignore), all of which were allegedly nonconsensual and 

amount to sexual harassment and/or assault, and have led to the women bringing 

lawsuits against P. Marciano, the Company, and other members of the Board.   

28 Guess220Demand_0001123. 
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1. Jane Doe 1

87. Jane Doe 1, a now-former Guess model, alleged that P. Marciano

sexually harassed and assaulted her beginning in 2016 or 2017, and that such 

misconduct continued through February 2020, or two years after the formation of 

the Special Committee.  Specifically, Jane Doe 1 alleged that P. Marciano engaged 

in the following misconduct (which occurred prior to the Special Committee Report 

to the Board in June 2018): 

 In 2016 or 2017, at a Guess “test shoot,” P. Marciano grabbed Jane Doe
1’s breasts and told her that he is a “boob guy” and that he “loved
boobs.”29

 In 2017, P. Marciano told Jane Doe 1 that he had reviewed the pictures
from the test shoot and commented:  “[a]m I mistaken or did your boobs
[get] bigger?  You know I love boobs [heart emoji] [two
laughing/crying emojis]”; and “Still same boyfriend as 2 years ago?
[kissing emoji].”30

 In September 2017, P. Marciano asked Jane Doe 1 personal questions
about her boyfriend and then grabbed her breasts and said, “I’m just so
attracted to you.”  Apparently in an attempt to purchase Jane Doe 1’s
silence about the incident, P. Marciano gave her a $1,000 Guess gift
card and about $700 in cash.31

 In November 2017, P. Marciano directed a Guess photographer to take
nude pictures of Jane Doe 1.  Such pictures were not for official Guess
use, and P. Marciano demanded that Jane Doe 1 remove them from her

29 Guess220Demand_0001028. 
30 Guess220Demand_0001028. 
31 Guess220Demand_0001029-30. 
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social media.  In truth, these nude pictures were taken for P. Marciano’s 
personal, private use.32 

 In 2018, P. Marciano messaged Jane Doe 1, telling her that he knew she
was pregnant by the size of her breasts.33

 Beginning in 2018, P. Marciano repeatedly asked—and later
pressured—Jane Doe 1 for topless pictures.34

88. The Special Committee’s 2018 Investigation, however, allegedly did

not cause P. Marciano to stop sexually harassing and assaulting Jane Doe 1. 

89. In 2019, Jane Doe 1 took a break from modeling during her pregnancy

and after the birth of her daughter.   

90. In February 2020, well after the Special Committee supposedly

imposed consequences on P. Marciano for his prior years of indiscretions bordering 

on illegal sexual abuse, he asked Jane Doe 1 to meet at a West Hollywood, California 

address.  Jane Doe 1 believed that the purpose of the meeting was to discuss her 

post-childbirth modeling career and to book a new Guess campaign. 

91. When Jane Doe 1 arrived at the address, she found it to be an empty

apartment.  When she entered, P. Marciano rushed over and started kissing her and 

forced his tongue in her mouth.35  P. Marciano then pulled her into a bare room 

32 Guess220Demand_0001030-31. 
33 Guess220Demand_0001031. 
34 Guess220Demand_0001031. 
35 Guess220Demand_0001032. 
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furnished with only a single bed, started kissing her neck, and pulled her shirt down 

so her breasts were completely exposed.36  P. Marciano proceeded to grab Jane 

Doe 1’s breasts aggressively, squeezed them so hard that it hurt Jane Doe 1, and then 

put his mouth on her breasts.37  When Jane Doe 1 told P. Marciano that “I don’t want 

to do this,” P. Marciano ignored her refusal and told her that their sexual encounter 

“needed to happen.”38 

92. P. Marciano then tried to take off Jane Doe 1’s pants, but she stopped

him.39  Undeterred, P. Marciano unzipped his pants and exposed his penis, and he 

pressured Jane Doe 1 to perform oral sex on him.40  Afterwards, P. Marciano gave 

her a $1,000 Guess gift card, promised to book her for more Guess modeling work, 

and instructed her to delete all text messages regarding their encounter that day.41 

2. Jane Doe 2

93. Jane Doe 2 is an established female model who has been modeling since

she was thirteen years old.  Between 2017 and 2020, Guess booked Jane Doe 2 for 

at least 35 jobs, including campaigns and international fashion shows. 

36 Guess220Demand_0001032. 
37 Guess220Demand_0001032. 
38 Guess220Demand_0001032. 
39 Guess220Demand_0001032. 
40 Guess220Demand_0001032-33. 
41 Guess220Demand_0001033. 
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94. In July 2020, Guess booked Jane Doe 2 for a campaign in Lake Como,

Italy.  On the second day of the campaign, P. Marciano approached Jane Doe 2 while 

she was alone—in clear violation of the Company’s Code of Ethics (see ¶75, supra).  

P. Marciano complimented her on how many campaigns she had done for Guess,

and he asked for a kiss and pointed to his cheek, implying that she owed him because 

of how many photoshoots he had booked her for Guess.42  After Jane Doe 2 

complied, P. Marciano demanded a second kiss.43  

95. At another point in the campaign, Jane Doe 2 was shooting in a

bathrobe but otherwise unclothed.  The robe was draped off of her shoulder for the 

picture, and P. Marciano demanded getting into the photo with her.  P. Marciano 

then got into the shot and stroked Jane Doe 2’s bare shoulder with his finger.44 

3. Jane Doe 3

96. Jane Doe 3 alleged that on January 19, 2018, she attended a Guess test

shoot, during which a photographer took pictures of Jane Doe 3’s bare breasts 

secretly for P. Marciano’s personal, private use, and not for official Guess business.45  

42 Guess220Demand_0001072. 
43 Guess220Demand_0001072. 
44 Guess220Demand_0001072. 
45 Guess220Demand_0001083. 
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97. Then, on September 21, 2019, Jane Doe 3 met P. Marciano at his

Beverly Hills, California apartment for “coffee.”  Within the first minute of Jane 

Doe 3 entering the apartment, P. Marciano grabbed her head forcefully and kissed 

her.46  P. Marciano then touched her breasts and genitals over her bra and underwear, 

and Jane Doe 3 submitted to performing oral sex on him.47  After the assault, 

P. Marciano gave Jane Doe 3 $1,000 in cash and a $1,000 Guess gift card.48

98. Thereafter, P. Marciano began to text Jane Doe 3 and requested graphic

photos and videos of her topless or performing sexual acts.49 

99. In December 2019, Jane Doe 3 met P. Marciano at his Beverly Hills

apartment.  P. Marciano sexually assaulted her, having nonconsensual intercourse, 

and after the assault, he handed her $1,000 in cash and a $1,000 Guess gift card.50 

100. Over the next few months, P. Marciano continued to ask Jane Doe 3 for

sexual photos and videos, and he frequently called her in attempts to set up in-person 

meetings.51 

46 Guess220Demand_0001083. 
47 Guess220Demand_0001083. 
48 Guess220Demand_0001084. 
49 Guess220Demand_0001084. 
50 Guess220Demand_0001084. 
51 Guess220Demand_0001084-85. 



36 
 

101. In August 2020, P. Marciano began sending $2,000 to Jane Doe 3 every

month in an attempt to silence her as other allegations of sexual misconduct against 

P. Marciano began to emerge publicly.52

F. The Board Continues to Employ and Renominate P. Marciano
Despite Continued Reports of His Sexual Misconduct

102. While P. Marciano continued to sexually harass and assault Guess

models, and while allegations—both old and new—kept emerging, the Board 

inexplicably, indefensibly, in bad faith, and in violation of their fiduciary duties 

retained P. Marciano as the Company’s Chief Creative Officer and twice 

renominated him to continue to serve as a member of the Board. 

103. Given the corporate governance reforms purportedly implemented after

the Special Committee Report, as described in ¶¶74-75, supra, any and all 

subsequent allegations of misconduct against P. Marciano should have been 

“promptly disclosed to the Board and the Corporation’s Human Resources and Legal 

Department.”53  And, “[a]ny settlement that may result from allegations of 

misconduct by senior executives of the Corporation [should] be reported to the 

52 Guess220Demand_0001085. 
53 Guess220Demand_0001123. 



Board.”54  Moreover, any sexual harassment by P. Marciano had to be treated as 

grounds for termination for cause. 

104. The purported implementation of these new policies did not slow the

mounting allegations of sexual misconduct against P. Marciano.   

105. Instead, the Board (a) allowed P. Marciano to maintain his position as

Guess’s Chief Creative Officer (an at-will role), (b) renominated P. Marciano for a 

three-year term on the Board on May 13, 2019, and (c) renominated P. Marciano for 

a one-year term, following the declassification of the Board, on April 6, 2022, in the 

face of a “withhold” campaign by Legion Partners (which waged the campaign 

because “the growing list of sexual assault and harassment allegations against Paul 

Marciano, and the apparent enabling by his brother Maurice Marciano, represent an 

existential risk for the Company’s brand, reputation and ability to create value for 

shareholders.”).55 

106. Thus, either the Board (a) failed to actually implement the controls they

decided were necessary in June 2018 to address potential instances of sexual 

54 Guess220Demand_0001123. 
55 Legion Partners Issues Open Letter to Guess Shareholders, CISION (Apr. 11, 
2022), https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/legion-partners-issues-open-
letter-to-guess-shareholders-301522679.html. 
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harassment and assault or (b) simply ignored (and in bad faith disregarded) 

continuing red flags about P. Marciano’s reprehensible behavior.   

107. According to the attorneys who represented Guess in response to

Plaintiff’s 220 Demand, the Board was generally informed about allegations of 

misconduct levied against P. Marciano orally and outside of Board meetings. 

Therefore, the disclosure to the Board would not be reflected in the Company’s 

corporate documents.   

108. In any event, the Board determined to continue to employ P. Marciano

and renominate him as a director with their eyes wide open to the below allegations 

that emerged after the 2018 Investigation and changes to the Company’s Code of 

Ethics, and involve both pre- and post-2018 Investigation misconduct, including as 

discussed above.  

1. Jane Doe 4

109. Mere days after the Board asked P. Marciano to continue serving as

Guess’s Chief Creative Officer on January 19, 2019, new sexual misconduct 

allegations against him surfaced.   

110. On February 6, 2019, The Kaufman Law Group (P. Marciano’s 

attorneys) and O’Melveny received a letter (the “Jane Doe 4 Letter”) from The 

Bloom Firm, which represented another of P. Marciano’s alleged victims, Jane 

Doe 4.  

38 
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111. The Jane Doe 4 Letter detailed alleged “sex trafficking and related

claims” of (criminal, not to mention deplorable) conduct by P. Marciano.56  In 

particular, in May 2014, P. Marciano invited Jane Doe 4 to meet him at Guess’s 

downtown Los Angeles, California offices on a Saturday.  When Jane Doe 4 arrived 

for the meeting, P. Marciano “started kissing her on the cheeks and then on the 

mouth.”57  

112. After the meeting, P. Marciano took Jane Doe 4 in a golf cart for a tour

of the Guess campus and to model some dresses.  In the golf cart, P. Marciano 

continued to kiss Jane Doe 4 and touch her around her waist.58   

113. P. Marciano brought Jane Doe 4 to a warehouse and asked her to try on

some dresses.  While Jane Doe 4 was changing (and wearing only her underwear 

and no bra), P. Marciano walked into the changing room and started kissing and 

touching Jane Doe 4’s breasts.59  P. Marciano then sat Jane Doe 4 down on a dressing 

room bench and forced himself on her, having nonconsensual intercourse (and 

56 Guess220Demand_0001078. 
57 Guess220Demand_0001079. 
58 Guess220Demand_0001079. 
59 Guess220Demand_0001079. 
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making a vulgar comment, which was quoted verbatim in the letter discussed 

herein.60  

114. Following the assault, P. Marciano gave Jane Doe 4 $2,000 in Guess

gift cards and left.61 

115. It is unclear whether the Company or the Board launched an

investigation in response to the Jane Doe 4 Letter, or otherwise responded at all. 

2. Jane Doe 1

116. On September 29, 2020—approximately seven months after P.

Marciano forced her to perform oral sex on him (see ¶¶90-92, supra)—Jane Doe 1 

submitted a formal written complaint to Susan Tenney (“Tenney”), Guess’s Senior 

Director of Human Resources.62  Jane Doe 1 reported that P. Marcinao had been 

sexually harassing and groping her since 2017 and that he had forced her to perform 

oral sex on him in February 2020.63 

117. On October 9, 2020, Guess and P. Marciano met with Jane Doe 1’s

modeling agency about her sexual harassment and assault complaint.64 

60 Guess220Demand_0001079. 
61 Guess220Demand_0001079. 
62 Guess220Demand_0001034. 
63 Guess220Demand_0000961. 
64 Guess220Demand_0000962. 
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118. On October 13, 2020, Guess Human Resources told Jane Doe 1 that

they did not see any evidence of sexual harassment.65   

119. On October 29, 2020, Jane Doe 1 made another complaint to Guess

Human Resources after P. Marciano messaged her on social media the prior day. 

Guess did not follow up on this complaint.66  

120. On January 19, 2021, Jane Doe 1 filed a complaint in California

Superior Court against P. Marciano and Guess arising from P. Marciano’s sexual 

harassment and assault.  

121. On December 28, 2021, Beazley Insurance Company, Inc., Guess’s

insurer, filed a lawsuit requesting a declaratory judgment that it should not be 

responsible for covering any policy claims from Guess related to Jane Doe 1’s 

lawsuit given P. Marciano’s “pattern” of “wrongful acts.” 

3. Jane Doe 2

122. On February 5, 2021, Jane Doe 2 emailed the Board directly, detailing

her experience with P. Marciano at Lake Como, Italy and how it made her 

uncomfortable (see ¶¶93-95, supra).   

123. Tenney, Guess’s Senior Director of Human Resources, acknowledged

receipt of the email on February 10, 2021, but she did not provide a substantive 

65 Guess220Demand_0000962. 
66 Guess220Demand_0000962. 
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response until March 9, 2021.67  In her response, Tenney assured Jane Doe 2 that her 

complaint was given “the very closest attention at the highest levels of our company, 

including the Chairman of the Board [i.e., Defendant Yemenidijian].”68   

124. Nevertheless, neither Tenney nor anyone else at Guess ever further

acknowledged Jane Doe 2’s allegations against P. Marciano or mentioned anything 

about another investigation being launched into P. Marciano’s misconduct.   

4. The Board Breaches Its Own Resolution By Staying
Ignorant to a Post-2019 Misconduct Settlement

125. In March 2021, the Company disclosed that it paid $300,000 to resolve

sexual harassment claims brought by another former Guess model.   

126. Under the Company’s revised Code of Ethics, this settlement had to be

reported to the Board.  Yet, the documents produced in response to the 220 Demand 

do not reference or discuss any such settlement.   

5. Jane Doe 3

127. On March 15, 2021, Jane Doe 3 emailed Tenney, detailing the

allegations of P. Marciano’s sexual harassment and assault, as described supra ¶¶96-

67 Guess220Demand_0001008. 
68 Guess220Demand_0001008. 
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101, and requested that Guess launch an investigation.69  Like with Jane Doe 2, the 

Company never followed up with Jane Doe 3 about conducting an investigation.70  

128. Then, on March 25, 2021, The Kaufman Law Group and O’Melveny

received a letter (the “Jane Doe 3 Letter”) from The Bloom Firm, which represented 

Jane Doe 3, alleging sexual harassment, retaliation, sex trafficking, false 

imprisonment, failure to investigate, and related claims against P. Marciano and 

Guess.71   

6. Jane Doe 5

129. On October 22, 2021, Jane Doe 5 filed a lawsuit in the United States

District Court for the Central District of California against P. Marciano and Guess, 

alleging that she was a victim of sex trafficking and molestation.  In particular, in 

2013, Jane Doe 5 met with P. Marciano at a hotel in Beverly Hills about potential 

modeling opportunities, including features on billboards.72  P. Marciano told Jane 

Doe 5 to pull up her dress, groped her buttocks, and moved his hands up to her 

breasts and commented that she had “beautiful boobs.”73   

69 Guess220Demand_0001085. 
70 Guess220Demand_0001086. 
71 Guess220Demand_0001082. 
72 Guess220Demand_0000939. 
73 Guess220Demand_0000940. 
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130. Then, P. Marciano told Jane Doe 5, “if you sleep with me, I’m going to

give you a billboard in Milan and a lot of campaigns.”74  Eventually, P. Marciano 

coerced Jane Doe 5 into the bedroom, telling her, “well my dear, either you go 

through with this or don’t get the job.”75  P. Marciano thus coerced sex from Jane 

Doe 5, who describes the experience as rape.   

7. Jane Doe 1 and Jane Doe 2 Sue Guess Directors For Aiding
and Abetting P. Marciano’s Sexual Harassment

131. On March 16, 2022, Jane Doe 1 and Jane Doe 2 filed a lawsuit in the

Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles against 

Defendants M. Marciano, Yemenidjian, Chidoni, Weinswig (i.e., a majority of the 

Board), as well as certain former Guess directors.  The lawsuit lays out P. Marciano’s 

history of misconduct and the failure of the Company and its directors to take any 

meaningful action, as described throughout this Complaint.   

132. In light of the named defendants’ actions (and inactions), the lawsuit

alleges a claim for aiding and abetting sexual harassment in violation of the 

California Fair Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”).  In addition to setting out 

the litany of allegations of P. Marciano’s misconduct, that complaint alleges: 

As alleged herein, Defendants have known for years that Paul 
Marciano is a recidivist sexual predator and sex trafficker, and has 
taken active steps to harbor him, enable him, aid, abet, and facilitate 

74 Guess220Demand_0000940. 
75 Guess220Demand_0000941. 



45 
 

his sexual assaults and sexually harassing acts to numerous Guess 
models, including Plaintiffs.  Defendants have kept Paul Marciano at 
Guess’ helm, and continued to knowingly help him use his prestigious 
position to lure, recruit, entice, sexually harass and sexually assault 
more young female models.  Specifically, in January 2019, Defendants 
renewed Paul Marciano’s contract and reinstated his day-to-day 
involvement at Guess, knowing of the numerous “plausible” 
allegations against him, thereby providing him direct, unfettered 
access to further sexually assault and sexually harass more Guess 
models, such as Plaintiffs. 

At all relevant times, Defendants and their agents knew that Paul 
Marciano was going to continue to sexually harass and/or sexually 
assault Guess models. 

As alleged herein, Paul Marciano’s sexually harassing conduct towards 
Plaintiffs violated the FEHA. 

Defendants were given a choice to either remove Paul Marciano or to 
aid and abet his sexual harassment of models.  Defendants each chose 
to aid and abet Paul Marciano’s sexual harassment of models.  Each 
Defendant voted to keep Paul Marciano at the helm of Guess, where 
they knew he would continue to sexually harass women.  Each 
Defendant knew that a vote to keep Paul Marciano was a vote to 
facilitate, aid, and abet sexual harassment.  Each Defendant voted to 
allow Paul Marciano to sexually harass and assault women. 

Voting to give Paul Marciano his day-to-day activities and re-install 
him at the top of Guess’ board was an affirmative action that directly 
resulted in the sexual harassment of JANE DOE 1 and JANE DOE 2. 

Defendants’ public acknowledgement of the “plausible” allegations 
of sexual misconduct against Paul Marciano and then voting to give 
him unfettered access to models was an act of encouragement to Paul 
Marciano to continue to sexually harass and assault women.  
Defendants encouraged Paul Marciano to continue to sexually harass 
and assault women by voting to allow him to sexually harass and assault 
women with zero consequences.  It is reasonable to conclude that Paul 
Marciano felt encouraged to continue to harass and rape, given that the 



46 
 

Defendants voted to keep him at his position, despite his known history 
of harassment and rape. 

Voting to knowingly place Paul Marciano in the exact position he had 
previously used and exploited to harass and assault women was an act 
of assisting Paul Marciano in his continued harassment and assault of 
women.  Paul Marciano could not successfully harass and rape women 
without the access and power of his position at Guess.  Defendants 
knew that and voted to assist the harassment and assault of women by 
giving him the access and power to do so. 

Defendants knew that if given the opportunity, title, role, and means to 
be in contact with models on behalf of Guess, that Paul Marciano would 
invite them to his private residence and rape them.  Defendants voted 
to intentionally give Paul Marciano the opportunity, title, role, and 
means to rape JANE DOE 1. 

Defendants aided and abetted the sexual assault of JANE DOE 1 by 
giving Paul Marciano the tools he needed, knowing he would use those 
tools to rape a Guess model, such as JANE DOE 1. 

Defendants knew that if given the opportunity, title, role, and means to 
be at a Guess shoot, that Paul Marciano would sexually harass a model. 
Defendants voted to intentionally give Paul Marciano the opportunity, 
title, role, and means to sexually harass JANE DOE 2. 

Defendants aided and abetted the sexual assault of JANE DOE 2 by 
placing Paul Marciano on the set of the Guess campaign shoot in Italy, 
knowing that he would sexually harass JANE DOE 2. 

By reinstating Paul Marciano’s day-to-day role at Guess renewing his 
contract and re-nominating him as a director, Defendants assisted, 
supported, facilitated, participated in, aided, abetted, incited, 
compelled, coerced and/or gave substantial assistance or 
encouragement to Paul Marciano’s sexual misconduct, or attempted 
to do so, in violation of California Government Code section 12940(i). 

All actions of all Defendants were taken on behalf of all Defendants, 
and were engaged in, authorized, ratified, and approved of by all other 
Defendants. 



Defendants’ actions and inactions were substantial factors in causing 
harm to Plaintiffs. 

As a proximate result of Defendants’ violation of California 
Government Code section 12940(i), Plaintiffs have sustained and 
continue to sustain substantial losses of earnings.  

As a proximate result of Defendants’ violation of California 
Government Code section 12940(i), Plaintiffs have sustained and 
continue to sustain humiliation, emotional distress, and mental pain and 
anguish, all to their damage in a sum according to proof.  

Plaintiffs have incurred and continue to incur legal expenses and 
attorneys’ fees. Pursuant to California Government Code section 
12965(b), Plaintiffs are entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees 
and costs (including expert costs) in an amount according to proof.  

Defendants committed the acts herein despicably, maliciously, 
fraudulently, and oppressively, with the wrongful intention of injuring 
Plaintiffs, from an improper and evil motive amounting to malice, and 
in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs are thus 
entitled to punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according 
to proof. 

* * *

133. P. Marciano’s misconduct has harmed and continues to harm Guess.

He has caused the Company to expend significant sums of money in connection with 

the investigation and settlement of numerous claims of sexual harassment and 

assault.  He has caused significant reputational damage to the Company.   

134. He has also impaired the Company’s ability to recruit and hire models.

One agent, who compared the P. Marciano to Harvey Weinstein, told The Daily 

Beast that his agency “has stopped a lot of our younger girls from working with 
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him.”76  The agent acknowledged that he has older girls he believes are better able 

to handle themselves still work for Guess, but he ensures they are aware of P. 

Marciano’s reputation beforehand.   

DEMAND FUTILITY ALLEGATIONS 

135. Plaintiff did not make a demand on the Board to institute this action

because pre-suit demand is excused. 

136. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each allegation above as if set forth in

full in this Demand Futility Allegations section. 

137. Demand is excused because there exists a reasonable doubt that, at a

minimum, at least half of the Board at the time that this Complaint was filed could 

properly exercise independent and disinterested business judgment in responding to 

a demand. 

138. The demand Board has seven members: Yemenidjian, Alberini,

P. Marciano, M. Marciano, Chidoni, Livingston, and Weinswig (the “Demand

Board”).  Demand is therefore futile if at least four of the seven directors on the 

Demand Board either lack independence, are not disinterested, or both.  Here, all of 

the directors lack independence, are not disinterested, or both. 

76 Diana Falzone, This Alleged Serial Harasser Got a Second Chance. Now He’s 
Accused of Rape., DAILY BEAST (Apt. 20, 2022, 4:39 P.M. ET), 
https://www.thedailybeast.com/alleged-serial-harasser-paul-marciano-founder-of-
guess-got-a-second-chance-and-now-hes-accused-of-rape. 
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undermined their own determination that P. Marciano should be stripped of his title 

of Chairman of the Board and should not continue to serve as a Company officer.   

144. Inexplicably and reflecting their bad-faith disregard for their duties to 

the Company and its public stockholders, Yemenidjian and Chidoni reversed course, 

asked P. Marciano to continue serving as Chief Creative Officer, and renominated 

him to the Board twice, despite (a) being aware of P. Marciano’s despicable sexual 

misconduct prior to the 2018 Investigation and (b) presumably becoming aware of 

the litany of allegations against P. Marciano following the 2018 Investigation. 

Accordingly, both Yemenidjian and Chidoni face a substantial likelihood of liability 

for breaches of fiduciary duty.   

145. Additionally, the Marcianos have a history of donating to a charitable 

cause for which Yemenidjian is deeply involved.  From 2015 through 2018, the 

Marcianos made donations for undisclosed amounts to the World of Children 

organization, an organization in which Yemendijian served on the advisory council. 

146. Livingston cannot impartially consider a demand because she is 

beholden to Guess, which the Marcianos control.  Livingston’s professional 

relationship with Guess dates back to 1989, where she served in a variety of 

leadership roles for Guess affiliates for nearly thirty years, eventually rising to the 

position of President and CEO of those Guess affiliates.   
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147. Indeed, proxy advisor Institutional Shareholder Services (“ISS”)

recently cast doubt on whether Livingston could act independently of P. Marciano 

because there are “questions about Livingston’s ties to Paul Marciano.”78  In 

particular, ISS noted Livingston’s “more than quarter-century ties to Guess” and 

observed:  “Licensing [i.e., Livingston’s area of professional expertise] is an area of 

special focus for Paul Marciano, making it difficult even for outsiders to the 

company working in this area to distance themselves from him.”79 

148. Moreover, as discussed above, following the 2018 Investigation, Guess

and the Board continued to receive numerous allegations of misconduct levied 

against P. Marciano.  By ignoring these red flags, all Defendants have breached their 

fiduciary duties and face a substantial likelihood of liability in this lawsuit.  As such, 

they cannot impartially consider a demand.   

149. Further, as described above at ¶¶131-32, on March 16, 2022, Jane Doe

1 and Jane Doe 2 filed a lawsuit against a number of current and former Guess 

directors, including Defendants M. Marciano, Yemenidjian, Chidoni, and 

Weinswig.  Thus, a majority of the Board (i.e., four of seven directors) face a 

78 Scott Devau, Guess Investors Should Oust Marcianos After ‘Insufficient’ Probe, 
ISS Says, BLOOMBERG (Apr. 14, 2022, 1:22 PM EDT), 
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-04-14/guess-shareholders-urged-
by-iss-to-oust-marcianos-from-board. 
79 Guess? Inc., ISS (Apr. 20, 2022), at 31. 

51 



substantially likelihood of personal liability for aiding and abetting P. Marciano’s 

rampant sexual harassment of current, former, and prospective Guess models.  Thus, 

this is an additional reason why making a demand would be futile with respect to 

these Defendants.   

COUNT I 

(Derivative Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against P. Marciano) 

150. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation above as if set

forth in full herein.  

151. By reason of his fiduciary roles as an officer, director, and controlling

stockholder of the Company, P. Marciano specifically owed and owes Guess the 

highest obligation of good faith, fair dealing, loyalty, and due care.  P. Marciano 

violated and breached his fiduciary duties by engaging in the reprehensible sexual 

abuse and other misconduct described herein, including (a) propositioning potential 

Guess models for modeling contracts in exchange for sexual favors, (b) terminating 

and/or rejecting models’ employment opportunities if they refused P. Marciano’s 

unwanted advances, and (c) offering hush money to models to ensure that his 

misconduct would not be revealed.   

152. These actions cannot be exculpated – they were generally taken in P.

Marciano’s capacity as a Guess officer and prior to the August 1, 2022 effectiveness 

of Delaware’s amendment to 8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7) that now permits exculpation of 
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Delaware officers.  Indeed, 8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7), as amended, provides that “[n]o 

such [exculpatory] provision shall eliminate or limit the liability of a director or 

officer for any act or omission occurring prior to the date when such provision 

becomes effective.”  Moreover, 8 Del. C. §102(b)(7), as amended, does not permit 

the elimination of liability of any officer “in any action by or in the right of the 

corporation.” 

153. As a direct and proximate result of P. Marciano’s failure to perform his

fiduciary obligations, Guess has sustained significant damages, not only monetarily, 

but also to its corporate image and goodwill. 

154. As a result of the misconduct alleged herein, P. Marciano is liable to

the Company. 

155. Plaintiff does not have an adequate remedy at law.

COUNT II 

(Derivative Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty  
Against the Director Defendants Besides P. Marciano) 

156. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation above as if set

forth in full herein. 

157. By reason of their fiduciary roles as officers and/or directors of the

Company, the Director Defendants specifically owed and owe Guess the highest 

obligation of good faith, fair dealing, loyalty, and due care.  The Director Defendants 
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violated and breached their fiduciary duties of care, loyalty, reasonable inquiry, 

oversight, good faith, and supervision by (a) willfully ignoring allegations of P. 

Marciano’s sexual abuse, (b) allowing P. Marciano to maintain his Board seat and 

serve out the remaining term of his employment contract after the 2018 Investigation 

found that plausible allegations of improper conduct could, and did, arise, and (c) 

allowing P. Marciano to continue in his role as Chief Creative Officer and paying 

him $45 million in compensation following the expiration of his employment 

agreement and remain a director at the Company even after additional allegations of 

sexual misconduct surfaced following the 2018 Investigation. 

158. As a direct and proximate result of the Director Defendants’ failure to

perform their fiduciary obligations, Guess has sustained significant damages, not 

only monetarily, but also to its corporate image and goodwill. 

159. As a result of the misconduct alleged herein, the Director Defendants

are liable to the Company. 

160. Plaintiff does not have an adequate remedy at law.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment and permanent relief, including 

injunctive relief, in its favor, in favor of the Class, and/or in favor of the Company 

and against Defendants as follows: 
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A. Declaring that this action is properly maintainable as a stockholder

derivative action; 

B. Declaring that demand against the Board is excused as futile;

C. Declaring that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties;

D. Awarding monetary damages to the Class and/or the Company,

including pre- and post-judgment interest; 

E. Awarding Plaintiff the costs and disbursements of this action, including

attorneys’ and experts’ fees;  

F. Granting the Company and/or Plaintiff and the other members of the

Class such further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 






